He

ENROLLED BILL

House Bill No.384.

(By Mr. Ballard _)

Passed March 13, 1931

In Effect Dintylay Jam Passage

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

ENROLLED BILL

(H. B. No. 384)

[Passed March 13, 1931; in effect ninety days from passage]

AN ACT to fix the salary of the clerk of the county court of Mercer county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. That the salary of the clerk of the county court 2 of Mercer county be and the same is hereby fixed at the sum of

- 3 thirty-six hundred dollars per year, which salary shall be paid
- 4 monthly out of the treasury of Mercer county in the same man-
- 5 ner as the salaries of the other county officers are paid. This
- 6 act shall take effect on the first day of January, nineteen hun-
- 7 dred thirty-three.
- 8 All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby re-
- 9 pealed.

Clerk of the House of Delegates. President of the Senate.

Clerk of the Senate.

Governor.

Filed in the office of the fire of West Virginia-GEORGE W. SHARE, Secretary of Atate,